

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).32452-32453/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 09/10/2013 in WPC No.4924/2013,CMA No.14098/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

KALKAJI MANDIR VIKRETA SANGATHAN-II

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIYUSH JOSHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

I.A. Nos. 2,3,4 & 5 (Applns. for impleadment and intervention and exemption from filing O.T.)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No(s). 32845/2013

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Deepak Dewan,Adv.  
Mr. Vansh Gandotra,Adv.  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

Ms. Sonal Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv M. Brahma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Khanna, ASG  
Ms. Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri ,Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Bajpai,Adv.  
Ms. Richa Pandey,Adv.  
Mr. S. Misra,Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Harish Bhardwaj, Applicant-in-person

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. A. Radhakrishnan,Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Viju,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

(I.A.No.2/2013) Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Basant Akumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Asant Kumar Gupta, Adv.

(I.A.No.4/2013) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumr, Adv.

(SDMC) Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeshwaram, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.NO.2/2013 filed by Mr. Arun K.Sinha, learned counsel is allowed. He is impleaded as an Intervenor. Additional documents filed by him are taken on record.

Heard Mr. Brijender Chahar, learned senior counsel alongwith Mr. Vinay Garg, learned counsel appearing for the applicants in I.A.No.4/2013. Application for impleadment (I.A.No.4/2013) is allowed and the applicants are impleaded as respondents.

Application for impleadment filed by Sarvesh Bhardwaj, Applicant in person is allowed and he is impleaded as Intervenor.

Learned Counsel for the parties may give the photocopies of the title deeds which are in their possession or the copies of the judgment given earlier either by the Civil or the Revenue Courts to Mr. D.S. Mahra, learned counsel assisting Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General, appearing for Union of India within a period of three weeks. Shri Khanna, learned ASG may examine the documents/translations etc. and seek assistance from the revenue officers and prepare the short notes and the learned S.D.M, South District, New Delhi, who would be free from the election duty by then may examine the documents and prepare a proper reply mainly throwing light regarding the title of the land in dispute or part thereof.

List this case in the second Monday of January, 2014.

	(O.P. SHARMA)		(M.S. NEGI)	
	Court Master		Court Master	