

SECTION XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 32452-453 &  
32845/2013

WITH

(PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for intervention filed by Mr. Harish Bhardwaj  
applicant in-person)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.6 & 7

(Applications for impleadment and permission to file  
impleadment filed by Mr. Rama Murthy, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.10-11

(Applications for impleadment filed by Ms. Sumita Hazarika,  
Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.12-13 & 14-15

(Applications for impleadment filed on 10.01.2014 & 07.04.2014  
by Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate)

Kalkaji Mandir Vikreta Sangathan-II

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Mr. Piyush Joshi & Ors.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters alongwith applications for  
intervention/impleadment above mentioned were listed before  
the Hon'ble Court on 10.03.2014 with Office Report dated  
07.03.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following  
order:-

**"The matters are adjourned for six  
weeks.**

**All applications for impleadment  
shall be taken up on the next date."**

It is further submitted that in SLP(C) Nos.  
32452-32453/2013, I.A. No.3 (Application for intervention)  
filed on 21.10.2013 by Mr. Harish Bhardwaj,  
Applicant-in-person, I.A. Nos. 6 & 7 (Application for

impleadment and permission to file application to impleadment) filed on 06.01.2014 by B. Ramamurthy, Advocate and I.A. Nos. 10-11 (Application for impleadment) filed on 04.03.2014 by Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate have already been placed with SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in SLP(C) Nos. 32452-32453/2013 Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate has cured the defects in the application for impleadment to implead the applicants as petitioner filed on 10.01.2014. Accordingly, the said application has been registered as I.A. Nos. 12-13 and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

It is submitted that in SLP(C) Nos. 32452-32453/2013. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate has on 07.04.2014 filed an application for impleadment to implead the applicants as petitioner (Regd. as I.A. Nos. 14-15) and the same are being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that M/S. Mitter and Mitter Co., Advocates have on 12.11.2013 filed an application for impleadment to implead the applicants as party respondent without serving the same on counsel appearing for the respondents, hence the application is yet to be registered. However, the same has already been placed with SLP paper books.

Service is already complete in SLP(C) Nos. 32452-53/2013 and SLP(C) No. 3284/2013 is a fresh matter.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 15<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2014

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Ms. Balraj Dewan, Advocate
2. Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Advocate
3. Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate
4. Mr. Harish Bhardwaj, Applicant
5. Mr. Vijay Garg, Advocate
6. M/s. Mitter and Mitter Co., Advocates
7. Mr. Sarvesh Bhardwaj, Applicant
8. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate
9. Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**