

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
32452-32453/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/10/2013
in WPC No. 4924/2013 and CMA No. 14098/2013 passed by the High
Court Of Delhi At N. Delhi)

KALKAJI MANDIR VIKRETA SANGATHAN-II & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIYUSH JOSHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment
and intervention and placing addl. facts and documents on record
and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32845/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 18/11/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sonal Jain, Adv.
Ms. Megha Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv M. Brahma, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Basant Kumar Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Adv.
 Mr. S. Sasibhusan, Adv.
 Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. K. S. Rana, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Ms. Tanvi Bagga Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Sareva Mitter, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

For M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co.

Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG
 Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.
 Mr. V.K. Vijju, Adv.
 Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Dheeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
 Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
 Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person, Adv.

Mr. Sarvesh Bhardwaj (Intervenor-in-person)

Mr. Harish Bhardwaj (Intervenor-in-person)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

All the applications for impleadment are allowed.

The application for dismissal of the special leave petitions is dismissed.

Applications for recall of the order dated 25.08.2014 are dismissed.

It is submitted by Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P.S. Narasimha, learned Additional Solicitor General, that as per the directions of this Court on earlier occasion, the affidavits and the documents have not been submitted. Though there is a dispute with regard to the same, Mr. Bhardwaj, learned senior counsel and all other counsel appearing for the parties have agreed to supply additional copies to Mr. Potaraju, learned counsel assisting Mr. Narsimha within a week.

Mr. Narsimha, as suggested earlier, shall peruse the same and file the proposed scheme before this Court within six weeks from today. Needless to say that the copies of the scheme shall be handed over by Mr. Putaraju to learned counsel appearing for all the parties. Copies would also be served on the learned counsel for the parties whose applications for impleadment and intervention have been allowed.

Let the matter be listed on 20.01.2015. As agreed to by learned counsel for the parties, it shall be taken up at 2.00 P.M. on 20.1.2015.

In the meanwhile, none of the *Archaks/Pujaris/Sevaks* who are claiming the ownership shall alienate any property which is the subject matter of the special leave petitions. To elaborate, any alienation made by anyone involved in this Temple would be treated as an effort to overreach the orders of the Court.

List the matter on 20.01.2015 at 2.00 p.m.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master