

**SECTION XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 32452-453/2013**

**WITH**

**(PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for intervention filed by Mr. Harish Bhardwaj applicant in-person in SLP(C) No. 32452-53/2013)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 38-39**

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, Advocate in SLP(C) No. 32452-53/2013)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 40-41**

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate in SLP(C) No. 32452-53/2013)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 42-43**

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. P. Narsimahan, Advocate in SLP(C) No. 32452-53/2013)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 44-45**

(Application for discharge of Advocate in SLP(C) No. 32452-53/2013)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 32845/2013 AND CC NO. 20364/2014**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C) No. 32845/2013)

Kalkaji Mandir Vikreta Sangathan-II & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioners  
VERSUS  
Mr. Piyush Joshi & Ors. Etc. ..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"It is submitted by Mr. Rakesh Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the South Delhi Municipal Corporation (for short, 'the Corporation') that in pursuance of the earlier order passed on 15.12.2015, 18 garbage bins have been kept at various places near the temple and the existing toilets have been properly renovated. It is his further submission that the Corporation would require four blocks to have more toilets as that is the necessity of the temple and keeping that in view, the Corporation has entered into correspondence with the competent authority of the Delhi Development Authority (DDA) for allotment of land.*

...2/-

...2...

Ms. Binu Tamta, learned counsel appearing for the DDA, submitted that the said application shall be considered. A copy of the requisition be handed over to Ms. Tamta, learned counsel appearing for the DDA. Another block where toilets have to be built is near the parking place. Regard being had to the need, it is directed that the Corporation would be at liberty to proceed with the construction near the parking area for certain toilets. It is hereby directed that none shall interfere with such construction as that is needed to maintain the cleanliness in the proximate areas of the temple.

At this juncture, it was submitted by Mr. Rakesh Kumar, learned counsel for the Corporation and Mr. Bhardwaj, learned counsel appearing for respondent no.3 that there has to be sewage facility. On the last occasion, Mr. suresh Tripathi, learned counsel appearing for the Delhi Jal Board, has fairly stated that there is leakage and overflow in the area. It is submitted by Mr. Tripathi that the Committee constituted by this Court had visited the place along with the officers of the Jal Board and a plan has been submitted along with the estimate which is under consideration of the Jal Board. The Jal Board shall apprise this Court about the progress of the same on the next date of hearing. As far as the construction of toilets near the parking area is concerned, if any cooperation is required by the Corporation, the same shall be extended by the Jal Board.

The members of the Committee are requested to supervise regard being had to the aforesaid aspects as well as the facets which we have mentioned in the earlier order and file a report on the next date of hearing.

**Let the matter be listed on 15.03.2016."**

It is submitted that the aforesaid order was communicated to the concerned authorities vide this Registry's letter dated 19.02.2016.

It is further submitted that Mr. Gourav Agrawal, Advocate, one of the members of Committee (Constituted vide this Court's Order dated 15.12.2015), has on 12.03.2016 submitted three copies of Report in sealed covers and the same is being circulated herewith.

Service is already complete in SLP (C) Nos. 32452-32453/2013 & SLP (C) No. 32845/2013 and CC No. 20364/2014 is a fresh matter.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv. Ch. No. 108
2. Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv. Ch. No. 222
3. Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv. Ch. No. 136
4. Mr. Harish Bhardwaj, Applicant-in person  
359/1, Chirag Delhi, New Delhi-110017
5. M/s. Mitter and Mitter Co., Advs. Ch. No. 21
6. Mr. Sarvesh Bhardwaj, Applicant-in-person  
755, Chirag Delhi, New Delhi-110017
7. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv. Ch. No. 242
8. Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv. Ch. No. 331
10. Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv. Ch. No. 315
11. Ms. Sonal Jain, Adv.,  
C-23A, Sector-14, Noida-201301 (U.P)
12. Mr. D. S. mahra, Adv. Ch. No.- Centre Agency
13. Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. Ch. No. - Centre Agency
14. Ms. Sunita Hazarika, Adv. Ch. No. 235
15. Mr. Ramamurthy, Adv. Ch. No. Library - II
16. Mr. K.S. Rana, Adv. Ch. No. 106
17. Mr. Rajender Mathur, Adv. Ch. No. 129
18. Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv. Ch. No.
19. Mr. Abhijit Sen Gupta, Adv. Ch. No. 225
20. Dr. Subramanium Swamy, Applicant-in-person  
A-77, Nizamudin east, New Delhi - 110003E
21. Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, Adv. Ch. No.
22. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Adv.
23. Mr. P. Narsimahan, Adv.
24. Mr. K.B. Rohatgi, Adv.
25. Mr. Suresh Chand Tripathy, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

p-2/Avi