

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 32452-32453/2013

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 09-10-2013 in WPC No. 4924/2013 09-10-2013 in CMA No. 14098/2013 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

KALKAJI MANDIR VIKRETA SANGATHAN-II & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PIYUSH JOSHI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(Having regard to the wider canvass of the matter, we request Ms AishwaryaBhati, Additional Solicitor General, to assist the Court as amicus curiae. Forfacilitating requisite assistance to Ms Aishwarya Bhati, we also request MsArchana Pathak Dave, counsel to assist.

(IA No. 131729/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 148303/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 43458/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 151160/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 44/2015 - CHANGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD, IA No. 134146/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 45905/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 9/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 8/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 5/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 26/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 18/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 54/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 111929/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 50/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 45902/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 43457/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 3/2014 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 56546/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10688-10689/2022 (XIV)

(A No. 159439/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 159433/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 108591/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 89020/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 87139/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19344-19345/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 143454/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 153624/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 16638/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 141176/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 141181/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 16182/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 137039/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 148311/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No. 154668/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 45427/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 16184/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 16183/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 8334/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1572/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 1574/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 1573/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 8336/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 159777/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 159782/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 8338/2022 (XIV)

(PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

SLP(C) No. 32845/2013 (XIV)

(IA No. 1/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 3/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

DIARY NO(S). 19130/2022 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.168720/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.168721/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.168719/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.168718/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.168722/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 05-12-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

Counsel For the Parties

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Mr. Mayank Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Prabhash Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Aly Mirza, Adv.

Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, AOR

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

Ms. Harsh Lata, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Shobhit Jain, Adv.
Ms. Priyambica M.K. Jha, Adv.
Ms. Divya, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Sayma Feroz, Adv
Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Ms. Puja Dewan , AOR

Mr. Vikram Singh, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-i, AOR

Respondent-in-person

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Shailendra P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG (AC)
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR (AC)
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Singh, Adv.
Ms. B.L.N. Shivani, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Chandra, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mrs. Suchitra Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Dewneesh Shaktivats, Adv.
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.
Mr. K.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Parmanand, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR

M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Shamsher Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Pazhanganat, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Neeraj, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. V.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Shweta Saud, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Vikram Singh, AOR

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR
Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Amod Bidhuri, Adv.
Mr. Saquib Bidhuri, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Sharma, Adv
Ms. Shivani Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kush Bhardwaj, Adv. (R-20)

Intervener

Mr. V.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Shweta S., Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the letter for adjournment circulated by the learned counsel for respondent no. 10 in SLP(C) Nos. 32452-32453/2013 and SLP(C) Nos. 19344-19345/2021, re-list on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of March 2023.

Pleadings etc., in the form of reply/counter affidavit/objections, will be completed within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be filed within four weeks after service of reply/counter affidavit/objections.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)