

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.6344-6346/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2023 in FAO No. 36/202, FAO No. 36/2021 & FAO No. 36/2021 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

MAHANT SURENDRA NATH CHELA OF MAHANT RAM NATH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEETA BHARDWAJ & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No.64527/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64525/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. P. N. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mrs. Hardeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Prabhas Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Harbhajan Singh Sidhu, Adv.
Mrs. Priya Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Jay May Sarkar, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Tomar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Dheeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Lata, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to implead Administrator as the party respondent in the present proceedings.
2. Permission as sought for is granted.
3. Amended Cause Title be furnished within one week from today.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for Respondent No.1, appearing on caveat, submit that several SLPs are pending in respect of the present set of disputes and one of them being SLP (C) Nos.19344-19345/2021 is also pending with regard to challenging the order dated 27-9-2021 passed by the High Court of Delhi, appointing the Administrator. They also submit that all the SLPs are inter-connected with each other.
5. Let all the SLPs be listed together before an appropriate Bench with the permission of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India
6. In the meantime, notice be issued in the present SLPs, returnable on 2-4-2024.
7. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
8. The parties are directed to maintain status-quo till then.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)